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STATE OF' NEW JERSEY 
DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
?44 Broad street, Newark, Ne J. 

BULLETIN 287 DECEMBER 14, 1938., 

1. DISCJPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ELEC~I.1ION DAY RULES - 10 DAYS i 

SUSPENSION. 

In the Matter of bisciplinary 
Proceedings against 

DANif;L PETOLINO, 
40-42 Union Street, 
Newark, New Jersey, 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail consump­
tion License No. C-306, issued by 
the Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City of ) 
Newark. ·· 

- - - -) 
Daniel Petolino, Pro Se. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Richard E .. Silberman, Esq.) Attorney for the Department of 
Alcohol5.c Beverage Control. 

BY THE CO.l\IIMISSIONER: 

Charges served upon the licensee allege that, on Elec­
tion DaY, November 8, 1938, he sold and delivered to a consumer 
alcoholic beverages while the polls were open, contrary to Rule 2 
of Sta.te ReguJ_ations No. 20 and that, at the sarn2 time,. ~1.'..~~ 2.icensed 
premises w2r.-:.;; oreE~ j_n violation of a resolut:::..cn ado;.)t;:~d by the 
Municipal :Foa:r.·c•_ of Alcoholic Eevorage Contro1 o ~· t:1e C::l. ty of Newark., 

1~cer .. 0ee pJ eads guilty. He adm].-cs thE.t he knew he was 
viola ting the law a118. says that he served ·:~.11e d:'inks to two of his 
friends ·who bad askE<i :1.~m to do so as a favor,. 

TL:. s -1. ,') t £:.2 def end ant's first off e:nse ... His license 
will be sus~J·e::Cl 1::::l for a te~~-m of ten days :t"'or vi•Jlation of Rule 2 
of State 'Re ~Li.:~ r _L~n~ J\f0, :20 ,_ B·scause the licensee told the truth 
and mad€ no ~li0is! no addi~ional penalty will be imposed for vio­
lation of tJ:1e C2. ty ord.inance. 

Accordlngly_, it is on this 4th day of December, 1938, 

. ORDFi:SED t.1.'13. t Plenary Retail Cornrn.mption License 
No. C-306, he:c-e·~m·cy;·e ~: f:;sued to D.::miel pgtolino by the Municipal 
Board of Alco 1:-..:i~~.:ic Bev·.:~r0.zc Control of the City cf Newark, shall be 
and same is hereb~1 SJ.sps-nded fot> a period of ten (10) days, com­
mencing December 12, 1938 at 3:00 A.M. 

D .. FREDERICK BURNETT, 
Commissioner .. 
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2. REFUNDS ~AFTER LICENSE.DECLARED VOID ON APPEAL. 

Michael A. Fitzsimmons, Clerk, 
South Orange, N. J~ 

December 5, 1938 

Re: Eavenson .v. south orange and EpicurE;, Inc·. 
Dear Mr. Fi tzsimmon~-: 

· Enclosed is license No,. - D-6, wbic h has been declared 
void (Bulletin 283, ~tern 8), and which has been delivered to me by 
Mr. Charles Giffoniello, registered ~gent of Epicure, Inc·. Kindly 
acknowledge receipt. . ,_ 

Mr. Giffoniello bas requested me to author~ze the return 
. o-f the fee less any investigation charge. The refund, of course, 
must be authorized by the Village Board of Trustees but, in order 
to save time, I call their attention to the decision heretofore ren-­

. dered in R~ Barkman,. Bulle~in _126, Item 6, viz.·: 

"It. follows tbat upon cancellation of a license errone­
ously issued- that refTu.vid of the prorated unearned 
license fee less 10% of the full fee ·paid should be 
made to the lic.ensee .. " ,_ 

Epicure, Inc. concedes that it is all right to deduct 10% 
·or the fee paid as. the statutory investigation charge but claims 
that the remaining 90% should be refunded to it intact instead of 
deducting from it the earned license fee. It bases this contention 
on the fact ·tha·t it nev-er had pbysical poss.ession or control of the 
premises 111~113 south Orange Avenue for which the license was is­
sued and, hence, that it did not operate at any· time under its 
license and tba t it never coultj. have operated while the license vvas 
in force. 

The argument proves too much. If sound, it would mean 
that at the end of the fi-s·cal year on June 30th rtext, the licensee 
would have been entitled, if the license had not been ca .. celled, to 
a refund of 90% of the license fee for the whole year. It would 
also follow that, if the licensee had acquired possession but was 
subsequently dispossessed, he would thereby automatically acquire a 
claim ~gainst the municipality for ~ refund. · The error in its argu-.­
ment is tbat -the accident· as to whether or not the licensee actually 
exercised his· privileges or acquired or· kept control of the licensed . 
premises is no" busin~ss or concern of ~the municipality. Once a li­
cense is issued, whether erroneously or not, the licensee bas all 
tt.1,e ·privileges and the fee is earned from the time of issu~nce down 
to the time of cancellation, which :Ln tr.J.s case was the day on wbich 
the order cancelling· the license was inade, viz.: November ~3, 19"38'.:. 

The earned fee inus t·, therefore, be deducted •
1 

The rule 
in the Barkman case applies to the instant situation. · 

Very truly yours, 

D. FREDERICK BURNETT, 
Commissioner. 
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3. PLENARY RETAIL CONSUl'v.TPTION LICENSES - OTHER IVIEHCANTILE BUSINESS 
MJjY SELL FOOD FOR ON-PHEIVIISES BUT NOT OFF..-PREMISES CONSUMPTION. --·-· , ~ 

Mr. Raymond W. Grimes, 
Jersey City, No J. 

My dear Mr. Grimes: 

December 5 ,. 1938 

According to my records, you are the holder of plen2ry 
reteil consumption license :;1547 for premises 53 st. Paul's Avenue, 
Jersey City. 

Whether or not you nrE, r0quired to take out a restaurant 
license in order to dispense food depends entirely on local regula­
tions. In that conn8ction I suggest ths.t you tCtke the matter up 
with the Municipal Clerk of Jersey City and ascertain wh'1t 3 if c:my ,_ 
regulc.~tions apply· to your ho.ndling of .food .. 

so· fc:;.r as the Alcoholic Bevernge control Act is con­
cerrwd-" taverns holding pleno.r:'/ retail consumption licenses may sell 
food for consumption on the prsmises 8.S well as beer rmd liquor. 

You may, therefore, so fr:.r as the control Act is con­
cerned, sell hard boiled eggs., rollmops, pigsi feet, lambs! tongues, 
sardines and nnchovies, as well as other food, provided .that the 
same is consumed on th8 premises. Sales of food to be taken out of 
the tavern and consumed r::.t home or elsewhere off the licfmsed prem­
ises :is not permissible. To do so would be to conduct other mer­
cantile business on the licensed premises in contravention of 
R. s. 33:1-12 (Control Act, Sec. 13(1))0 Violation wDuld be cause 
for suspension or revocation of your license. 

Very truly yours, 
D. FREDERICK BURNETT, 

Commission&r o 

4. SPECIAL PERMITS - S~I1ATE AND FEDERAL FEES REQUIRED. 

Miss Mary A~ Walus, 
Sayreville, N. J. 

My dear Miss Wnlus: 

December 5, 1938 

The Stnte permit to sE:~ll alcoholic beverages at social 
affairs may be issued to authorize the sale of any kind or kinds of 
alcoholic b·everages. The fee is $10.00 and is the same, no matter 
whether it is beer, wine, hard liquor, or any combination tbereof 
that is sold. 

rt is only in comiection vvi tp the Federal special taxes, 
which must be paid in addition to and separate from the State fee 
above mentioned, that a price distinction is rnao.e bet'vveen sales, of 
fermented malt beverages and wines and. hard liquor. 

Where it is desired to sell at a social affair only fer­
mented malt liquor, Federal law imposes a special tax of ~2.00 for 
each calendar month in which suc;h sales are made.i For example, to 
sell malt bevere.ges r.t cin affair to be held on January ls t, there 
would be required (1) a New Jersey special permit costing $10.00, 
and (2) a Federal special tax stamp authorizing sales of malt 
liquors costing $2.00, making a total of $12LOO$ 
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Where it is desired to sell e.i t her wine only or vdne and 
beer, the Federal tax is also $2.00 per calendar month. The stamp 
required is the Federal special tax stnmp authorizing snle of· v~ines 
or vvine and fermented malt liouor.. Here, also, t.he total cost 
would be $12~0D. · 

. Persons desiring to sell other tban fermented malt· 
liquors and wines at fairs, picnics, outings or o'ther social af-""!; 
fairs, are required by Federal lavv to procure the Federal special 
retail "liquor dealer tax stamp authorizing sales of all alcoholic 
beverages, for vvhich the fee is prorated from the first day of the 
month in which sale is to be mc1de, to and including the 30th day 
ofc June following. ·Such stamp is $25 .. 00 per fiscal year.. Thus,. 
taking the same example used before except th& t novv hard liquor is 
to be sold: The New Jr:;rsey special permit fee of *filOl>OO would re-­
main the· same, but the Federal retc-lil liquor dealer's stamp would 
cost not $2.00, but $12.50, being prorated from January 1st to 
June 30th, and the total vvould be $k:2. 50.. Trris Federal stamp 
would be good, of course:, until June ZiOth, and vvould cover all salec 
until that time, whlle the $2"'00 stamp would be good onLLy for the 
month issued. 

I am enclosing an application for the state permit. It 
must be fully executed, signed by the Chief o.f Police and Clerk of 
the municipality in which th<:; affair will .be- held, and returned to 
this office. The $10.00 fee ,must acco1npany the application in 
cash, money order or certified check drawn to my order as Commis­
sioner f> 

Since you are planning ·to ·hold your affair on New Yearts 
. Eve, it would not be amiss to remind y·:m beforehand tba t all State 
permits for New Year's Eve affairs will be expressly conditioned 
according to the hour;s .in force in the municipalit~y vvhere the event 
takes place, but in no event beyond 5:00 A-M~ See Bulletin 286-, 
Item lir 

· In·this same connection, since you undoubtedly plan to 
sell alcoholic beverages on the eve of New Year·• s (December 31, 
1938) as.well as during the early morning hours of January 1st, it 
would be well to ascertain beforehand from the Federal Bureau of 
Internal Revenue whether the Federal spe.cial taxes must be paid for 
the calendar month of Doc ember as well as for January~ For this, 
communicate directly with the Federal Bureau of Internal Revenue, 
Post Office Building, Newark, N. J~ 

The Federal special taxes are payable to and the stamps 
obtainable at tbe offices of the Collector,of Internal Revenue in 
the Post Offic_e Buildings at Nevvar-k or at Camden. 

Very truly yours, 
D. FREDERICK BURNETT, 

Cormnis s ioner D 
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·5,. ADVERTISING - USE OF TEHMS "CUT RATE'' AND "NEVER UNDERSOLD'' 

Palace Drug Stores, Inc., 
Jersey City, N. J. 

Gentlemen: 

December 8, 1938 

I nave before me yours submitt.1.ng label rE~ading: 

''Never Undersold 
"PALA CE -------------------­
"------·-------CUT RATE DRUGS 

"17f~ Newark. Ave .. , ,Jersey City, N .. J. 
"DHUGS -- PRESCR.IPTIONS -- COSMETICS 

"Free Delivery - Wines & Liquors - Phones 3-2422 - 3--925frh 

So far as the term "cut rate" is concerned, it affirma­
tively appears tbat it applies. only to drugs and not to the wines 
and liquors. Itr.~ use in the manner submittud, so f~tr as the state 
Alcoholic Beverage Lmv and Hegu1ations aru concerned, j_s therefore 
perm.i~3sibl(~. 

But the t(~rrn nne.v(;-;r undersold" applies to your w·hole 
advertisement - v'lines and liquors as wsll es drugs. It will, there-. 
forE:, bave to co.me out~ 

very truly yours, 
D. FREDEJUCK BUHNETT 7 

Commissioner. 

6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ·- FAIR TRADE - SALES AT CUT RATES. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings against 

ItHDORE C.. HOHN, 
379 Centre street, 
Nut 1 ey , N • .J •. , 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail 
Distribution Lic~nse No. D-3, ) 
issued by the BOEi.rd of Comn1is·-
sioners of the Town of Nutley.. ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND OHDER 

John C. Howe, Esq., Attorney for the Licensee. 

BY THE COMMISSIONER: 

The licensee having pleaded guilty to the charge of 
selling liquor at bis store on November 23rd, at a price below the 
minim.um retail price in violation of state R.egulations No. 30, 

It is, on this 10th day of necember, 1938, 

ORDERED, tlm.t Plenary Retail Distribution License No"' D-3, 
heretofore issued to Isidore c. Horn by the Board of Co1mnissioners 
of the Town of Nutley, be and. the same is hereby suspended for a 
period of ten (10) days commencing December 11, 1938, at midnight. 

D. FR,EDERIGK BURNETT, 
Commissioner. 
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7. TWO HUNDRED FEET RULE ~ PROCEEDINGS TO CANCEL LICENSE BECAUSE 
ISSUED FOR PRElvIISES WITHIN TWO HUNDRED FEET OF l\ CHUHCH -
MUNICIPAL ISSUING .r~ UTHORITIES SHOULD NOT ACCEPT SURVEYS MADE IN 
DEFIANCE OF EXPRESS RULINGS. 

In the Matter of Proceedings to ) 
Revoke or Cancel Plenary Retail 
Distribution License No. D-65 ) 
issued to 

) 
PHILIP PASTERNAK, 
204 Broadway, ) 
Newark, .N .. J., 

) 
by the Municipal Board of Alco-
holic Beverage control of the ) 
City. of Newark .. 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -) 
Samuel Poleshuck, Esq., Attorney for Licensee. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Stanton J. Macintosh, Esq., .Attorney .for Department of Alcoholic 
Beverage control~ 

BY THE COMMISSIONER: 

Notice was served upon the licensee to show cause why his 
license should not be revoked or cancelled because (1) in his ap­
plication dated June 6, 1938, he falsely st2 ted that his premises 
are not wi tb1n 200 feet of any church and (2) bis premis.es are lo­
cated within 200 feet of the Parl~ Presbyteri[;.n Church in violation 
of R. S. 33:1-76 (Control Act, Sec. 76). · 

In the latter part of 1907, Pasternak m~de his first a p­
plication for a distribution license for premises herein considered. 
At that time, the Newark Police Department reported that the dis­
tance between his premises and Park Presbyterian Church was 196 
feet and the Newark Building Department reported that said distance 
was 197! ft~et. 

Thereupon Pasternak caused a survey of said distance to 
be made by Amos Nisenson, a licensed Engineer and surveyor. He. 
made the distance 201 feet 6 inches, and thereupon the Newark Muni­
cipal Board issued the original license on February 24, 1938. 

I find that the surveyor eked out the two hundred one and 
a half feet by setting up arbitrary of.fssts to the middle of the 
sidewalk on Broadway and thereupon including those offsets in his 
measurement. If he l1ad set up longer offsets hEj could have in­
creased· the distance ad lib! But that is not ths vmy to measure .. 
Such devices, depending on the exigencies of.- particular clients, 
was condemned "in Aldarell:i v. Asbury Park, Bulletin 186, Item 12, 
wherein the correct method of meas·urement is set forth. This rul­
ing, dated June 12, 1937, was made eight months before the Newark 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control disregarded the 
measurements of the Newark Police Department and the Newark Builcling 
Department andaceeptOO; cn:Fel;lrua±ay24,1938, tbe Nisenson survey made in 
direct contravention of tt~ ruling. 

'vvhen the license came up for renewal; Deputy Chief 
Philip Sebold recommended that renewal be denied becaus-e the li­
cen~ed premises were within the pro hi bi ted two hundred feet of 
the church. 

Ordinarily, under such circumstances, the license should 
be cancelled outright. 
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I do not find, however, that Pasternak acted in bad 
faith. on June 6, 1938, when he applied for a renewal, he stated 
in his application that his premises are not w i tbin 200 feet of 
any church. At the hearing,· he testified that he did not wilfully 
make a false statement in so answering, but that r.ds answer was 
based on the Nisenson survey and bis past experience in obtaining 
a license. In the absence of such evidence, there is nothing to 
sh0w that Pasternak perpetrated a fraud or wilfully made any mis­
representation or misleading statement in his application. Hence, 
there is no basis for revoking the license on the first ground 
above stated. 

It appears tbat Pasternak has rented premises known as 
#198 Broadway, Newark; that he bas filed an application with the 
Municipal Board to transfer his license to that address; that he 
advertised his notic~ of intention on November 23, 1938 and Novem­
ber 30, 1938 and th'a.t said application is still pending. Since 
#198 Broadway appears to be more than 60 feet .furtrer removed 
from t:r...e chur~.!h, it would appear that if this application to trans­
fer is granted, the condition complained of will be corrected. 
Cf. Retail Liquor Distributors Association v. Atlantic City and 
Kornblau, Bulletin 88, Item 11; Retail Liquor Distributors Asso­
ciation v! Atlantic City and Soloff, Bulletin 88, Item 13; 
M. O'Neil Supply Co. v. O~e~n, Billletin 278, Item 1. 

Operation of the business at 204 Broadway must, how­
ever, c ea s·e immedia t8ly. 

Accordingly, it is on this 10th day of December, 1938, 

ORDERED tbnt Plenary Retail Distribution License No.n~65, 
heretofore issued to Philip Pasternak by the Municipal Board of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of Newark, be and the same 
is hereby susp~nded for the balance of its· term, effective imrne­
dia tely, with leave reserved to the licensee to pursue his a ppli­
ca tion to trC?-DSfer the said license to #198 Broadway, Newark.. If 
the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of 
Newark 'grants the said application of transfer, petitioner may ap­
ply to me for an order lifting the susp'ension herein imposed so 
that the licens8 may be transferred from #204 Broadway to #198 
Broadway in the City of Nevmrk. 

D. FREDERICK BURNETT, 
Commissioner. · 

8. NEW YEAR 1 S EVE - BLANKET CHAHGE PEHMISSIBLE - mmEIN A CAUTION. 

My dear Commissioner: 

A client of mine has asked the following question: 

He has a tavern and wishes to make a fixed charge of 
$6.00 per person for New Yearts Eve. This charge of $6.00 
is to include the following~ cover charge, entertainment, 
supper, breakfast, all the liquor the patron can legally 
drink ( ch'lmpagne excepted), and noisemakers. 

It is to be observed that in addition to the liquor, 
these additional i terns are included in the fixed charge. 

Will you be kind enough to inform me whether such, a 
charge is permissible? 

Very truly yours, 
Hyillen M. Goldstein. 
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December 12 ,, 1938. 

Hymen M. Goldstein, Esq., 
Newark, N. J. 

Dear Mr. Goldstein: 

A blanket charge for a New Year's Eve party, including 
entertainment, food and drir~ accords with custom and is fairly 

_distinguislable from promotional schemes offering unlimitsd quanti­
ties of beer or liquor at a set price. Re Sugrue, Bulletin 232, 
Item 3. 

It will therefore be permissible on New Year's Eve. 

. I take it tba t the reference to liquor "the patron can 
-!.egally drink" rGfers to personal status and not indj_vidual capa­
city, i~eo, to adults who arc :not actually or apparently intoxi~ 
cated. We don't want a new crop of drunken driver cases. Bear 
also in mind tbat therr: are no "wraps offn for minors, N,ew Year*s 
or noo 

As for breakfast: Cut· it out as it vv·ou.ld have to be a 
mighty early one, for all pl3.ce:3 must close dovvn at 5 AciM. sharp 
this y1::ar because New Year ts falls on Sundc1y. 

New Year. 
Thoughtful observance wi.ll malce a gooq start for a Happy 

Very truly yours, 
D. FREDERICK BURNETT, 

Commissioner. 
9. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FAIR TRADE - HEHEIN OF PRACTICES I 

WHICH, IF CONTINUED, WI.LL DEFEAT THE VERY OBJECTIVEE; OF THE FA.IE 
TRADE REGULATIONS. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proce~dings against 

THOMAS TSIBIKAS, 
551 Ocean Avenue, 
Jersey City, New Jersey, 

Holder of Plenary Retail Distri~ 

) 

) 

) 

) 

bution .License No. D-.1; issued by ) 
the Board of Commissioners of the . 
City of Jersey City. ) 

Thomas Tsibikas, Pro se. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Richard E. Silberman, Esq., Attorney for the.Department of 
Alcoholic Beverage control. 

BY THE COMMISSIONER: 

It is charged that, on November 4, 1938, licensee sold a 
pint of . Old Maturity Rye Whj_ s key ( 4 years old) at a price be low the 
min:ijiJ.Utn retail price, in violation"of State Regulations No. 30. 

On November 4, 1938 Inspector Kenney und Investigator 
Flynn, of this· Department, purchased from said licensee for $1.19 
a pint bottle of whiskey with the following label thereon: 

"T.his Whiskey is 4 years Old 
Bottled in Bond 

Old Maturity Brand 
Straight Rye Wrilskey 

100 Proof 
Bottled in Bond expressly for 

Hercules LiquDr Products Corp., 
New York, N.Y~" 
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In Bulletin 275 Old Maturity Rye Whiskey (4 years old) 
is listed under Hercules Liquor Products Corpo at $1.25 per pint 
and accordingly tlIB alleged violation Was reported, as a result 
of which this charge was prepared and served. 

At the hearing lic·ensee testified tbat, when he purchased 
the item froni the Hercules corporation, it advised him that the item 
in question was not under Fair Trade; tl1a t, after the charge had 
been served upon him, he was further advised by Hercules that it 
had a brand of Old Maturity 90 proof which it had listed at $1~25 
per pint, but that the bonded whiskey was never under Fair Trade. 

The filGs of the Department show that, on October 19, 
1938, Hercules Liquor Products corp. mailed a letter to tt~s Depart­
ment enclosing a copy of the Fair Trade contract and a copy of the 
Fair Trade price list mailed on said date to all of its customers 
in the State of New Jersey. Said price list included: 

"Old Maturity 4 Yr. Old Rye 90 Proof 
Old Maturity Bonded Rye Why. 100 Proof 

"Quarts 
2.45 
2.95 

Pints 
1 .• 25 
l.49H 

On October 21st the corporation wrote in advising that it desired to 
withdraw Old Maturity Rye 100 proof bottled in bond from the Fair 
Trade agreement resale prices, as submitted on October 19, 1938. 
When Bulletin 2?5 ·was prortrnlgated o.nd published on October 26, .1938, 
it contaj_ned the i tern "Old Maturity R.ye Whiskey ( 4 years old)" with­
out any reference to the proof of s.:.1id product. 

It clearly appears from the above evidence that the Old 
Maturity Bonded Rye Whiskey sold by the licens2e, al though 4 years 
old, was not in fact subject to Fair 'I'rade prices. 

This case illustrates the practical difficulties which 
arise when manufacturers or wholesalers list certain items and with-­
hold other items bearing the same trade name. It is easy enough to 
distinguish one from the other when they a.re put side by side for 
comparison. In the .instant case the item which is registered is 
90 proof and the unregistered. item is 100 proof. But minute differ­
ences of trds kind are confusing.. They caused my men to pick up, 
as well they might; a bottle of whiskey which fitted perfectly the 
description promulgated in Bulletin 275. Men in tl~ field cannot 
be expected to carry around with them the Department correspondence 
files and a microscope to tost for subtle differences. If men on 
the staff cannot tell by mere inspection, how much more is the 
public likely to be confused! 

Fairness to all parties concerned would seem to require 
that manufacturers and who.lesnlers list th:;ir entire line of any 
particular product which bears the same brand name irrespective of 
age or proof or style of container. Otherwise the State is put to 
wot·k and expense for fhe purpose of protecting a partic1,1lar item 
arbitrarily· chosen leaving another t ter.i of the same brand to be 
kicked around or sacrificed as the ex.igencies of competition may 
require. 

Practices like this defeat the very objectives for which 
the Fair Trade Regulations -vv2re made by bringing about the very 
bargains in liquor and the consequent lesserdng of consumer resis­
tance which the Regulations were designed to prevent. 

In the instant case the absurd result is reached that an 
unr.egistered but better grade o.f whiskE:~y was lawfully sold for a 
price less than a poorer grade of the same brand coulGi be sold. 

The charge is dismissed. 

,.. 
Dated; December 12, 1938. 

D. FREDERICK BURNETT, 
commissioner. 
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10~ APPELLATE DECISIONS ..... BRAUNSTEJN' v .• DEERFIELD~ 

· J .ACOB ~RAUNSTEIN ,. 

Appellant,. 

--vs-

TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE 
TOWNSHIP OF DEERFIELD, · 

Respondent 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

- - ~. ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - ) 

·ON APPEAL·· 
CONCLUSIONS 

SHEET 10. 

Meehan Brothers, Esqs., by John J. Meehan, Esq., .A:ttorneys for 
the- Appellant~ 

No App~ara:nce on behalf of Respondent. 

· BY THE COMMISSIONER: 

This appeal is from the denial of a plen·ary retail con­
sumption license· for premises to be constructed on the north side 
of Landis Avenue one-half mile east of Garton Road, Township of 
Deerfield. 

·Respondent makes no ob jeetion to· the suitability of the 
premises to be constructed or to appellant•s fitness to hold a li..­
cense. ·A plan of his proposed building. vvas filed with respondent 
and apparently found to be· satisfactory'> 

· Respondent, in its answer, assigns as grounds for t.he 
denj_al (1) that appellant "is a non-resident of the. Towns,hlp and 
does p.ot own property" therein and (2) tba t the locality in ques-. 
tion is sufficiently serviced by three liquor establishments loca~ 
ted nearby, one being 100 yards-from appellant's proposed site and 
the other .two approximately one-half mile away~ Respondent, how:­
ever, entered no appearance at the hearing on appeal. 

The con ten ti on that appell_ant owns no "property·u in the 
Township is not.well taken either in point of fact or law. A$·to 
fact, it appears that appellant r.ias purchased' t_he land where he 
proposes to build. As to law, even if appellant held no proprie-­
tary interest in land or property in the· ·Township, such would be 
an insufficient reason fo'r denying a ,license. , There is no reason­
able relation between municipal control of the retail liquor t·raf..,.,. 
fie and a requirement that licensees own real estate in t·he muni .. ci~ 
pality. Cf o Re Miller, BuJletin 167, Item 8; holding that failure 
to pay municipal property taxe.s is not a valid ground for denial 
of a license. 

Nor is. there legal merit. to respondent's assertion that 
appellant is not a local r•esident. · No regulation, either state or 
municipal, requires such residence. Assuming tt.iat a municipal 
policy to issue. l.icc-mses only to local residents is valid,_ there 
is no evidericE; tba t such a p_olicy prevails in Deerfield Township .• 

As to respondent ''s cont0ntion that there are three near­
by licensed establishments which are adequate to service the lo­
cality (one being located 100 yards from_appella:ntis proposed 
site), appellant's uncontested evidence, as corroborated by inv·es­
tigatimm of this: Department,. reveals tbB.t the neares.t liquor prem-:­
ises are 1073 feet, and the next nearest five-tenths of a mile; 
away. "J.1his. last contention, therefore, fails .. 

The appellant having presented a prima fac.ie case and 
having s.quarely met the point.s raised :Ln responderit 's answer, and 
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the respondent having failed to ma~e any appearance or otherwise 
defend the case, :t cannot in the al)sence of serious. opposition do 
less than direct tba t the license issue. 

The action of :r·espondent ,is, therefore, reversed~ Re-. 
spondent is directed to issue a. li~ense to appellant forthwith with 
the -express notation the-reon t·hat ·~t is subject to. the condition 
that the proposed premises be constructed in accordance with the 
plan filed and found satisfactory. · 

Dated: December 11, 1938. 

D. FREDERICK BURNETT, 
Commissioner. 

11. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING - 5 DAYS. 

Jobn.W. Knox, 
Town~; hip. Clerk, 
Neptune., N. .T. 

My dear Mr. Knox: 

December 12, 1938 

I have before me staff report and your· letter of Decem..,.. 
ber 5th enclosing resolution and order, and notice of suspension 
in disciplinary-· proceedings conducted by the Township Committee on 
November 29th against Jumping Brook Restaurant, Inc., t/a Jumping 
Brook Country Club, Jumping· Brook Hoad. 

I note that the licensee was charged with possession of 
an old-fashioned slot machine and a new style "Keeney't s. 1938 Track 
Time," a. device in the nature of a slot machine with payoff drawer·; 
that after a plea of guilty, the license was suspended for five 
days. 

Please express to the members of the Township Committee 
my appreciation for the prompt ba.ndling of these proceedings and 
for the wholesome penalty imposed. 

very truly yours, 
D. FREDERICK BURNETT, 

.Commissioner. 

12. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALES TO MINORS - 10 DAYS. 

Carl I. Edwards, 
Pequannock Township Clerk, 
Pompton Plains,.NG J. 

My dear Mr. Edwards: 

December 12, i938 

I have be.fore me staff report and your letter of November 
17th enclosing copy of resolution and order, and notice of suspen­
sion in disciplinary proceedings against George w,, Hill, t/a 
Hitching Post, Turnpike at Fairview A.venue, charged with sale of 
alcoholic beverages to a rnlnor. 

·I note th'lt the licensee was found guilty and his li­
cense suspended for ten days. 
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While I can express no opinion on the merits because 
perchance the case may come before me by way of appeal_, I never­
theless wish tbat you would convey to the members of the Township 
Com1ni ttee my appreciation for their prompt and proper handling of 
the proceedings. 

very truly yours, 
D. FREDERICK BURNETT, 

Commissioner. 

13 •. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SUNDAY SALES AND SALES ·To MINORS 
LICENSE SUSPENDED ALTHOUGH GRAND JURY DID NOT INDICT. 

December 12, 1938 

Mrs .• Ann M. BaUi111gartner, Secretary, 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control, 
Camden, N • .J. 

My dear Mrs. Baumgartner: 

I have before me staff I'E;port and resolutions adopted by 
the Board on November 22nd and November 29th, in disciplinary pro­
ceedings against 

1. Vincent Vari, 
T/a Variis Cafe, 
202 so~ Fourth Street 

2. Joseph Palese 
T/a Spruce Cafe 
900 so. Fourth Street 

I note t.ha t va.ri was c barged with sale of alcoholic bev­
erages to a 17 year old ·girl who had been served tbree or four 
glasses of beer before the investigators arrived; tbat no inquiry 
had been made about her age; that your Board, despite the fact that 
the Grand Jury which h"::l~ also considered the case ha.d not made any 
criminal indictment, nevertheless found the licensee guilty and 
suspended bis license for ~3even days. 

As regards the Palese case: I note that- the licensee was 
charged with sale on Sunday during prohibited hours and his li­
cense suspended for five days. 

I do not enterta-in, let· alone express, any opinion on the 
merits of either case, which perchance may come before me by way of 
appeal, but I have no hesitancy in saying that if the verdic.ts of 
guilt were properly found, the action of your Board in each case 
commands respect. 

With appreciation, I am 

very truly yours, 
D. FREDERICK BURNETT, 

Commissioner. 
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14. SUNDAY s~.LES. - NEW YEAR 1t:s EVE -,;- EFFECT OF REFEBENDUM .,... REFERENDUM 
PROHIBIT!NG SUNDAY SALES MAKES SALE AT ANY TIME ow· SUNDAY UNLAWFUL 
AN:P CANNOT BE CHANGED EXCEPT BY 'SUBSEQUENT REFERENDUIV.L. .. 

Dr. ·p ~ F ~ Runyon, Mayor, 
Freehold_, N. ,J. 

MY dear Dr. Runyon: 

December 12, 1938 

.; 

The F'reehold referendum prohibits a).l Sunday sales·. The 
law declares that sue h a referendum makes sales of alcoholic bev~-­
erages at any time on Sunday :a rnisdemt~anor, for which the offen- . 
der may be pun1s-hed by fine, or :imprisonment, or both, as well as 
cause for suspension· or revocation of l':d.s license •. · Re Gloucester 
Township Beverage Association, Bulletin 2B1;· Item 12. · -

This refer.endum stays nut unless and until a 'different re~ 
sult .is reached by· a later r1:::ferendum.· The effect cannot be obvi­
ated even-by an ordinanc~~. 

Therefore, I suggf2st that you adv,ise your iicen~ees tr.iat 
all salE:s must stop .promptly· at midnight on ~aturday even though 
it is New Year's.Ev~.· 

Sincerely yours,. 
D. FREDEJUCK BUHNETT, 

Commissioner~· 

15. SUNDAY SALES - NEW .YEAR'S -EVE - NO EXTENSION OF HOUHS HAS BEEN 
GRl\NTED TO LICENSEES B.Y THE STA11E COMMISSIONER - SUCH. EXTENSIONS 
ARE WHOLLY I~ THE DISCRETION OF LICENSE ISSUING AUTHORITIES SUB~ 
JECT ONLY THAT NO EXTENSION SHALL BE.MADE ON CHRISTMAS EVE ANY 
YEAE LONGER THAN 3:00 1-LM. OR ON NEW YEAR'S EVE,. WHEN NEW YEAR'S 
FALLS ON SUNDAY,- LONGER THAN 5: 00 A~M~ 

Dear Sir·: 
.. 

Will you kindly a. dvise ·me whether I can s ta;y' open. a:fter 
12:00 oYclock New Year's :Eve, as I read .in the paper that vie can. 
stay open until fi otclock New Yearts morning. Does that mean.the 
whole State, or do I have . to go. to the Towns hip committee? 

Mr. Edward R· Lemley, Jr., 
Swedesboro, N. J. 

My dear Mr. "Lemley: 

·Yours. truly, 
Edward R~ Lemley, Jr~ 

December 13, 1938 

. MY notice of November. 29th (Bulletin 286' Item 1) ,. about. 
which you- .read in the newspaper, does not ·extend the hours on New 
Year ts Eve,. It was addressed,,, as· 'you see, to municipal governing 
bodies and license issuing. a"Ulthori tl~s and not to licens.ee$. !t 
merely points out that i .f extensions of hours are contemplated by 
municipal governing bodies, they should not be made on Christmas 
Eve any year l_onger tban i5:.00 A..lVI.,· o~·· on New Year·is Eve, when · 
New Year·'.*'s falls on Sunday, as it does this _year, long.er than 5.:00 
A,! M,. 
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Where the hours are fixed by local resolution, they may 
be changed by resolution. If fixed by ordinance, they may be 
changed only by a later ordinance unless t.be original ordinance 
itself provides that they may be changed by resolution. 

According to my records, the hours of sale in Logan Town­
ship are governed by Section 2 of ordinance adopted by the Township 
Committee on .June 10, 1935, which provides: 

'' 2. No s uc h al co ho 1 i c b ever a p.; es shall be sold 
except between the hours of 5 A .M. -and 18 P .M. and 
excepting tho.t no alcoholic beverages shall be sold 
b"tween the hours 12 o •·cloclc Saturday and 5 o'clock 
A.TuI. Monday morning." 

That ordinance prohibits sales of alcoholic beverages from 
1~~:00 o•clock midnight Saturday night tmtil 5:00 A.IvI. Monday morn­
ing. There are no exceptions for Nc~w Year 1 s Eve or any provision 
for amendment by re:~solut.i.on. Eence, the only way in which that or­
dinance can be changed is by the adoption of another ordinance. 

Unless y·our Township Committee sees fit to enact an or­
d:l.nance grantJ.ng longer hours, you will have to stop· selling at . 
midnight on New Year's· Eve and refrain .from selling at any time on 
New Year's Day, just as on any other Sunday. 

Whether or not such an amendment should be made is a 
matter wholly in the discretion of the Townshtp committee, except, 
as aforesaid, that any extension of hours on New Yearts Eve tbis 
year shall not be longer at the maximum than 5:00 J:i.M. 

very truly yours, 
D. FREDEHICK BlffiNETT, 

Commissioner. 

16. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FAIR TRADE - SALES AT CUT RATES. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings against 

JOSEPH LEVINE, 
591 Orange Street, 
Newark, New Jersey, 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Reta11 D.istri­
bution License No. D-50 issued by ) 
the Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City of 
Newark. 

) 

~·------) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Fred G. Stickel, Jr., Attorney for thG Licensee. 

BY THE COMMISSIONEH: 

ThE-::: lie ens ee having pleaded guilty to c h-;i.rges of selling 
liquor at h:Ls store=; on November 28th, at e;. price below the minirnwn 
retail price in violation of Rule 6 of State Regulations No. 3~ and 
also to dis~laying in th~ show window of his: store a price placard 
exceeding 12 inches by l~ inches, contrary to Rule 3 of State Regu-
la~ions No. 21, · 

It is, on this 12th dily of December, 192.18, 



,:BULLETIN 287 SHEET 15~ 

ORDERED, tlmt ~lenary Retail Distribution License No.D-50, 
heretofore issued to tToseph Levine by- the Municipal Board of Alco­
holic .Beverage Control of the City of Newark, be and the same is 
hereby suspended f'or a period of ten (10) days eommencing Decem­
ber 12; 1938, at mi.dnight. 

D. FREDERICK BURNETT, 
comrnissioner. 

17. MUNICIPAL REGULATIOJW) - DIS 1IANCE BETWEEN LICENSED PREMISES - IF' 
APPLICABLE ON12l TO PLENARY RETAIL CONSUMPTION LICENSEE, THE 
REGULATION SHOULD EXPRESSLY SO PROVIDE - EXCEPTION IN FAVOR OF 
PREMISEL) LICENSED AT THE TIME OF ADOPTION OF THE REGULATION DIS- . 
. APPROVED. 

MlJNICIPAL REGULA~I.1IONS - HOURS OF SALE - TO CHANGE HOURS FHOM 
STANDAHD TIME, DAYLIGHT SAVHJG TIME MUST BE ADOPTED AS TBE 
OFFICIAL ':L1IME- FOE THE .MUl-JICIPALPl1Y - DUCH ADOPTION lVIAY. BE BY 
RESOLUTION, N0j~WITm3TJ~NDING 'I1Hg REGULATION OF HOURS IS BY 
ORDINANCE. 

MUNICIPAL'REGOLATIONS - IDENTIFICATION OF LICENSEES AND EMPLOYEES -
REGULATION SHOULD APPLY TO J\LL .LICENSEES J\ND ALL EM?LOYEES. 

MUNICIPAL REGULATIONS - HEPOHTE3 BY HETAIL LICENSEES TO MTJNICI­
PAtITIES DISCOURAGED. 

Thomas J. Wleser, 
City Clerk, 
Linden, N.J. 

MY dear Mr. Wieser: 

December 18, 1938 

I have before me yours of December 5th and proposed or­
dinance concern.ing alcoholl.c beverages which was introduced on the 
6th and will be furth<:~r considered on the 20th. 

Section 7 of Article II provides: 

"No plenary retail consumption license shall be 
granted for any premises vv:Lthin five hundrf::d (500) feet 
of any existing licensed premises, PHOVIDED HOWEVER, that 
this section sh:i.11 not apply to r::.ny premises the subject 
of an existing licensE; as of the r1a te hereof. n 

The ordJ.nancc provides for thE: issuance of plenary re­
tail consumpt:ion, plennry and limited retail distribution and 
club licenses. Does this mean that no plenary retail consu.rnption 
license shall be issued for premises vd thin five hundred feet of 
another place for wbic h a plenary retail cons urnption license is 
outstanding'? Or does it moan th:1 t no consumption license shall 
be issued for premises within five hundred feet of a place for 
wt.ct.ch any kind of license is outstanding? As worded_, I believe 
the latter is th0 correct construction. If that was what you in­
tended it to say, then well and good. But if your purpose was 
merely to pror.Libit consumption licenses within five hµndred feet 
of each ot.her, you must add in the third line i.mmediately follow­
ing "e.xistingn the words "plenary retail consumption. n 
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The purpose· of· the regul;a ti on is to separate licensed 
premises.. I can see s·ome merit in an exception permitting the re­
newal for the same ·premises of plenary retail consumption licenses 
presently outstanding, notwithstanding that they are wi thiri five 
hundred feet. There is an investment in both business and fixtures 
by such licensees that should be protected.. But I see no necessity 
for continuing· an.undesirable situation after the present license · 
holder bas moved.. The premises are entitled to no such exception·~ 
I therefore ?.Uggest that you revise the last three lines of this 
·section to read "provided, however, that this shall not prevent the 
·renewal for the same· premises of ·plenary retail consumption licen­

ses -outstanding at the time this regulation is adopted." As it 
now stands, I do not approve it .. 

: Noting, however, that Section l of Article III calls for 
Standard or Dayligr.1t -Saving Time dur.ing such period when each may 
b~ in effect, I call to your .attention Re Tariier, Bulletin 261,. 
Item 1., o.nd l::~ __ _1an'h Bulletin 261, Item 2, ·ruling that in order to 
change the hc,_rr:~ J0st.:ibl..ished by municipal regulation from Eastern. 
Standa·~·d to .·D1.yli.ght saving Time, the latter must be made the offi­
cia_~~. t:LmE.~ :fc,r tl! .. e municipality·' and that in order to const-i tute i·t 
thG offici&l ~ime, it must be adopted by resolution or ordinance 
of ti:i.e ~.o.,.:.~nici pal governing body~ In other words, the time will not 
be in e:~·f ect unless it 1s official •. Mere proclamation by the Mayor 
or conformance oh the part of the residents, standing alone, is not 
enough~ Unless tl~ Council affirmatively provides,. by resolution 
or orc.Unance, for Day light Saving Time during the ·period· it is 
customarily in use, your hours will'be deemed to be Standard Time 
the ye;ir round .. -.The adoption of Daylight saving Time as the offi­
cial time, hy · res'Olution, vi;il1 effectively convert the hours, not­
withstanding that they are established by ordinance. The ordin­
ari~e, by its terms (Article I, Section 6),· expressly contemplates 
amendment by resolution.. An ordinance m'ay lawfully. be amended by 
resolut.ion if the subject matter could lawfully be regttlated by 

_,resolution ·in the first place and .. such amend~ent is expressly con-. 
templated by the ordinanc~. S~~ .Ji§, somer•ville_, Bulletin 110, 
rte~.5. . ' 

. sections 1 through 5 of Article IV, dealing with the 
fingerprinting and identification of licensees and their' ·employees,. 
are ~pproved. in principle.. They are, however, inadequate in two 
rC'spects. 

section 1 requires the "fingerprinting of the ftlicensee 
and every agent, ·bartender, waiter, or other employee connected 
with or E;mployed by or to be connected with or employed by said li­
censE~e.-.••.• 1.1 'l'ha t ts. all right for licensees who are individuals" 
But. what. about corporations? You can•t fingerprint a corporation, 
and where the officers, directors and stockholders are, not e:1;ctually 
employed in the·bus1ness, no fingerprinting or identification would 
be required. 

If you want to make a clean sweep of it_, the regulations 
should b~= applicable· to every individual, partnership or corpora­
tion holding a license and to all persons connected in any capacity 

. whatsoever with the licensee J s· aleoholic .beverage business as di­
rector; officer,· .stockholder, partner, owner, ·employee or other­
wis.e. ·But you must bear· in mind tha.t if you do tbis, it will ·have 
the effect of preventing th(.; licensing of a large corpora.tion, such 
as. those that opert1te cbain stores.. Yet it would be wholly improper 
to ·enforce the r,egulation against the small local corpora ticin and 
not against the large one.~ Hence, reconsider these five sections 

·_ With some ca.cre,. Unless made to apply to corpora ~ions, in some way, 
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it. is little use in adopting them because, as they now stand, tht;y 
could bE; substantially evaded by incorporation, Which would mean 
that the very persons at whom they are aimed could get .around them 
by this device and avoid submitting any fingerprints at all. 

Section 5 purports to call for questionnaires concerning 
the location, housing and situation of licensed premises, and the 
pc•rsonal history uf employees, from the licensee and also from his 
employees. The information regarding the premises should be re­
quired of th~ licensee, not of his (;mployees. The personal his­
tory should come from the individual ewployues themselves. There 
is nothing in the section requir:Lng the personal bistory of licen­
sees. As above pointed out, if the rcgula ti on is to be: really ef­
fective, it must apply to all. 

section 6 of Article IV requires monthly reports by each 
1i.censee of the amount of alcoholic beverages on hand, tbe source 
of supply, the mee.ns of deLi.very, the number and size of' contain­
t_:rs purchased, the age and brand of the beverages., and such other 
information [-'.JS may be r·equir·E.~d. Teclmically, I suppose it is 
wi.thin your povver to require such reports, and therefore I shall 
give the r egula t.ion ten ta.ti ve ·' alt hough reluctant, approval. But 
it does seem to W(:~ that the infonnatio11 thu;3 elicited vvill be of 
little or no actual valuE:. The Tax Department uses such rc~ports 
to check back against V<Jhoh::salers.. y.Jurs wtll bE"~ useful only as 
an inventory and vvill be out of date tht; day aft Gr it is fj_J.ed. 
Licensees are no'liv required to submit rn.unthly r ep,Jrt of salc:3 to 
the state Tax Con~issioner; there seems to be no r0al need for im~. 
posing the additional burden of a similar. municipal report. Un­
less you have some specific use for the information in mind, I 
suggest that you exscind tb.1s section e .. .Jrn.pletely. 

Very truly yqurs, 

.,,.~/-:..._:._ , cf~,.·. /~ //·· //r-#~ 
~ ............. ...._ _ _.... ti: / U:. I.·! .: I( t,/P/..-t-·n< /I 

Commissioner. 


